

No. 22-CV-7654

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,

Defendant-Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU

Team 18
January 31, 2023
Attorneys for Constance Girardeau

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. EXTENSION OF THE ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD TO LIMITED-PURPOSE PUBLIC FIGURES IS CONSTITUTIONAL DUE TO THE IMPORTANCE OF FREE AND OPEN DEBATE, LONG-STANDING JUDICIAL PRECEDENT, AND THE ACCESS TO PUBLIC COMMUNICATION WHICH LIMITED-PURPOSE PUBLIC FIGURES ENJOY... 5

 a. The actual malice standard only applies to limited-purpose public figures for a narrow range of issues which those individuals inject themselves into and thereby ensure the protection of free and open debate regarding public issues..... 5

 i. The actual malice standard is only applied to limited-purpose public figures for a narrow range of issues into which limited public-purpose figures inject themselves. 6

 ii. Application of the actual malice standard to limited-purpose public figures ensures the protection of free and open debate. 7

 b. Limited-purpose public figures enjoy greater access to public communication channels to rebut defamatory statements..... 8

 c. Precedent demonstrates that the actual malice standard should apply to limited-purpose public figures to balance legitimate state interests. 10

II. DELMONT’S PHYSICAL AUTONOMY OF MINORS ACT ALIGNS WITH THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE UNDER *SMITH* AS BOTH NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND, THEREFORE, MUST BE COMPLIED WITH DESPITE RELIGIOUS OBJECTIONS..... 12

 a. The Fifteenth Circuit did not err in finding PAMA neutral because the law does not explicitly address religion, specifically Kingdom Church, nor does it intend to target any one religion..... 12

i. PAMA is facially neutral.	13
ii. PAMA was not passed with the intent to target any religious organization or practice, including the Kingdom Church’s practice of blood banking.	14
b. The Fifteenth Circuit did not err in finding PAMA generally applicable as it contains no individualized exceptions and is not underinclusive of the goal to promote children’s safety.	
16	
i. PAMA has no mechanism for individualized exemptions.	16
ii. PAMA is not underinclusive of the purported goals of protecting children’s safety.	17
III. <i>SMITH</i> SHOULD NOT BE OVERTURNED BECAUSE IT IS DEEPLY ROOTED IN THE HISTORY AND TRADITION OF THE CONSTITUTION SUCH THAT LEGISLATURES HAVE REASONABLY RELIED ON IT AND THERE IS NO FEASIBLE ALTERNATIVE.	19
a. <i>Smith</i> is consistent with related decisions and is rooted in this Court’s free exercise jurisprudence.	20
b. As evidenced by subsequent legal developments, states and individuals have come to rely on <i>Smith</i>	21
c. <i>Smith</i> provides a workable standard in which there is no practical alternative.	22
CONCLUSION.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	7
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021)	9, 11
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	16
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	20, 21
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	20, 21
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) ...	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	22
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	5, 10
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	6, 7, 11
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't. of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4, 12, 16, 17
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	6
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	12, 16, 17, 22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	5, 6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	20, 22
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	19
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	14, 15
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019)	9, 10
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	20, 21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4, 5, 6
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	19

<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	20
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1972)	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	18, 19
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	23
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	11
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	12, 13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	21, 22
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Dig. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979)	8, 9, 11

State Court Cases

<i>James v. Gannett Co., Inc.</i> , 353 N.E.2d 834 (N.Y. 1976)	11
--	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2020)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 3601–3631.....	23

Court Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a).....	3
